
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Agenda 

 
 

  
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 

3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items on this 
Health and Well Being Board Agenda.  

 
4.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Board held on 5 December 2024 (Pages 5 

- 8) 
 

5.   Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report – Report of the Group Director of 
People (Pages 9 - 48) 

 
6.   Better Care Fund – Report of the Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and 

Transformation (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

7.   Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) – Report of the Director of Public Health (Pages 
53 - 56) 

 

8.   NHS Planning Update Presentation (Pages 57 - 72) 
 

9.   Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Putting the Strategy into Action – Report of 
the Director of Public Health (Pages 73 - 76) 

3.00 pm 

Thursday, 13 March 2025 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington. DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Board are of 

an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

11.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 5 March 2025 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillor Harker, Leader of the Council, Leader of the Council  
Councillor Holroyd 
Councillor Roche, Cabinet Member for Health and Housing, Cabinet Member with Health and 
Housing Portfolio 
Councillor Tostevin 
James Stroyan, Executive Director People 

David Gallagher, Executive Director of Place-Based Delivery - Central and Tees Valley, North 
East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 

Martin Short, Director of Place - North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board, North 
East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 

Brent Kilmurray, Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust 
Sue Jacques, Chief Executive, County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust 

Jackie Andrews, Medical Director, Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust 
Joanne Dobson, NHSE/I Locality Director for North East and North Cumbria, NHS England, Area 

Team 
Alison MacNaughton-Jones, Joint Clinical Director, Darlington Primary Care Network 

Sam Hirst, Primary Schools Representative 
Dean Lythgoe, Principal, St Aidan's Academy, Secondary School Representative 

Carole Todd, Darlington Post Sixteen Representative, Darlington Post Sixteen Representative 
Michelle Thompson, Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington 
Rachel Morris, Head of Department for Nursing and Midwifery, School of Health and Life 

Sciences, Teesside University 
Andrea Petty, Chief of Staff, Durham Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office 

Councillor Mrs Scott 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Olivia Hugill, Democratic Officer, Resources and Governance, during 

normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays e-mail olivia.hugill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405363 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Thursday, 5 December 2024 

 
PRESENT – Councillor Roche (Cabinet Member with Health and Housing Portfolio) (Chair), 

Lorraine Hughes (Director of Public Health), Andrea Goldie (Healthwatch Darlington),  Councillor 
Holroyd, Martin Short (Director of Place - North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board) 
(North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), Alison MacNaughton-Jones (Joint 
Clinical Director) (Darlington Primary Care Network), Dean Lythgoe (Principal, St Aidan's 
Academy) (Secondary School Representative), Carole Todd (Darlington Post Sixteen 
Representative) (Darlington Post Sixteen Representative), Councillor Mrs Scott, Joanne 
Hennessy (Public Health Portfolio Lead Health Care), Deborah Robinson ( St Tereasa’s Hospice), 

Joanne Littler (Head of SEND and Inclusion) Sarah Massiter (Harrogate and District NHS 
Foundation Trust) and Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer) 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE –  Councillor Mammolotti  

 
APOLOGIES –Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) (Leader of the Council), Councillor 

Tostevin, James Stroyan (Executive Director People), Jackie Andrews (Medical Director) 
(Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust) and Michelle Thompson (Chief Executive Officer) 

(Healthwatch Darlington) 
 

 
HWBB13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
HWBB14 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 

ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 
meeting. 
 

HWBB15 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 
2024 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and Wellbeing 

Board held on 12 September 2024.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes for the meeting of this Health and Wellbeing Board held on 12 
September 2024 be approved.  
 

HWBB16 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

 
 The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Director of Public Health introduced 

board members to the updated draft Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
 
The Director of Public Health explained that following the discussion at the last meeting of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board comments from Members had been considered and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

changes made to the Join
[...]
d Recreation for All, Active Urban Design, Community 
Wide Physical Activity, Schools, Workplaces, Public Education and Mass Media.  

 
Conversation ensued around what type of activity is classed under the UK Chief Medical 

Officer’s guidelines, whether a walk would count as physical activity. It was explained that 
any activity that raised your heartbeat is classed under the guidance.  

 
Members discussed what is offered by services to promote Physical Activity for the public, 

that there needs to be better communication with GP’s for this. It was also stated that 
Darlington Football Club offer weight management classes which are ran twice a week at 
Eastbourne Sports Complex and the Education Village.  
 
RESOLVED  - That the Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board note the report.  

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
$5jtrq2wd.docx 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

- 1 of 3 - 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
14 MARCH 2024 
 

ITEM NO.   

 

 

DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT – 2023/2024 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To enable the Health and Wellbeing Board to receive and comment upon the Annual 

Report of the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership (DSP) for the period 2023/24. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Local Safeguarding Partnerships are required to produce an Annual Report to account for 

the Partnerships achievements over the previous year and make an assessment of the 

effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding arrangements within the local area.  The  
report summarises and reflects on the work of the Partnership over the 2023/24 period.  
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board note and comment on the DSP 

Annual Report for 2023/24 which has been published on DSP website. 
 
Reasons 
 
4. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 

 
(a) Health and Wellbeing Board have an understanding of the Partnerships work to date. 

 
(b) To have assurance that the Safeguarding Partnership is effectively coordinating multi -

agency safeguarding practice in Darlington and promoting the welfare of children and 
adults with needs for care and support 

 
James Stroyan 

Group Director of People 
 

 
Background Papers 

 
DSP Annual Report 2023/24 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 
  

$5jtrq2wd.docx 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

- 2 of 3 - 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Amanda Hugill 
Business Manager 
Darlington Safeguarding Partnership 
 

Council Plan The work of the Darlington Safeguarding 
Partnership complements the priorities in One 
Darlington Perfectly placed. 

Addressing inequalities  DSP works to ensure that all groups are considered 
within their safeguarding agenda 

Tackling Climate Change There are no implications arising from this report. 

Efficient and effective use of 
resources 

N/A 

Health and Wellbeing The health and wellbeing of all adults in Darlington 

are a priority within this report. 
S17 Crime and Disorder Adults with care and support needs at risk of crime 

and disorder are a priority within this report.   
Wards Affected All 

Groups Affected All 

Budget and Policy Framework  N/A 
Key Decision N/A 

Urgent Decision N/A 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 

1. The Annual Report summarises and reflects on the work of the Partnership over the period 
2023/24, drawing upon a range of data and information to outline the progress made, and 
to illustrate the effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding partnership arrangements 

across Darlington.   

 
2. The Strategic Plan sets out the Partnerships shared vision and actions that will help keep 

children, young people and adults with care and support needs safe and protected from 
abuse and neglect.    

 

3. A key statutory responsibility of the partnership is to undertake reviews of cases where a 
child or adult has died or been seriously harmed as a result of abuse and neglect and there 
is reasonable cause for concern in how safeguarding partners worked together to 
safeguard that adult or child.  In this reporting period, Darlington Safeguarding Partnership 
published its first Local Child Safeguarding Practice Review in respect of Family H.  A 
summary of learning from this case is outlined in the report.  
 

Page 10



 

 
  

$5jtrq2wd.docx 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

- 3 of 3 - 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

4. Adult Self-Neglect continues to be highlighted as a significant theme and which is reflected 
as a regional and national issue and a consistent theme in many Safeguarding Adult 
Reviews (SARs).  The partnership has recognised self-neglect is a complex and challenging 
area and is not always easily identified. A key priority for the Partnership is to ensure 
practitioners have the skills, tools and resources available to not only help improve 
awareness and understanding of adult self-neglect and ensure early identification but to 
support those working with individuals who self-neglect. 

 

5. There has been a great deal of activity over the year to ensure the partnership meets its 

statutory responsibilities and effective arrangements are in place which are outlined 
within the report. The report outlines the strengths and impact of multi-agency working to 

help keep everyone in Darlington safe, with a continued focus on ensuring local multi -
agency safeguarding practice remains effective for all our children and young people and 

adults with needs for care and support. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Darlington Safeguarding Partnership 

Annual Report 
2023-24

Page 13



2	 Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2023-24

Contents
1.	 Introduction – Foreword by Independent Scrutineer 	 3 

and Statut
[...]
rmacy, dentist and optometrists) 

•	 Independent providers including private hospitals, children’s homes, nursing and care homes, domiciliary 
providers

•	 Youth groups – e.g. sport, scouts, brownies

•	 Faith settings

•	 Minority Communities

•	 British Transport Police (BTP)

•	 Chairs of other key local boards

•	 Representatives of other National Partners 

•	 Darlington Partnership – which includes business and community organisations

•	 Coroner

This list is not exhaustive

Page 45



34	 Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2023-24

County Durham and Darlington
Fire and Rescue Service

Page 46



35Page 47



cas0197

Page 48



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
13 MARCH 2025 

 
 

 
DARLINGTON BETTER CARE FUND 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of the report is to provide an update to HWBB members on progress in the 
2024/25 BCF Programme and the Policy Framework for the 2025/26 BCF Programme.  
 

Summary 

 
2. The 2025-26 BCF plan introduces several key changes: 

a) Consolidation of Discharge Funding: Local authority discharge funding has been inte-

grated into the Local Authority Better Care Grant, enhancing flexibility in resource allo-

cation.  
 

b) Streamlined Planning and Reporting: The planning and reporting process has been sim-
plified for most 
 

3. For the 2025/26 Programme an additional approval stage has been introduced. That is, the 
Chief Executives of the ICB and LA’s must confirm approval of the Plan prior to submission. 
This cannot be delegated. 

 
Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that :- 

 
Members note the content of the report.    
 

     
 

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR  
Christine Shields  

Commissioning, Performance and Transformation  
 
 
Background Papers 

None. 
      
author: Paul Neil (Transformation Programme Manager)  
Extens ion 5960       
      

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Counc
[...]
line metrics 
in line with the requirements and guidance  

 
c) an intermediate care (including short-term care) capacity and demand plan 
 

18. There are 2 key deadlines to be achieved: 
 
a) Regional Assurance Panel: draft plan to be submitted by 3 March 2025 

 

b) National submission by 31 March 2025 

 

 
 

Page 52



 

 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

-1 of 4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
13 MARCH 2025 
 

ITEM NO.   
 

 
PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA) REPORT 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To update the Health and Wellbeing Board regarding the progress of the review and re-write of 

Darlington’s Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). 
 

2. To request the Board to delegate authority to the Chair of Darlington Health and Wellbeing Board 
and Director of Public Health to manage and approve the PNA process, to ensure that a final draft 
of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment is ready for sign off by the Health and Wellbeing Board 
for publication before 30 September 2025.  
 

Summary 
 
3. Since 1 April 2013, every Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in England has had a statutory 

responsibility to publish and keep up to date a statement of the needs for pharmaceutical services 
of the population in its area, referred to as a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). 

 
4. The government requires all Health and Wellbeing Boards to produce an assessment of 

pharmaceutical services in its area every three years (or sooner where major changes have 
occurred), to inform the Integrated Care Board as commissioners of pharmacy provision.  This is 
undertaken using a nationally defined set of criteria. 

 
5. The current PNA was published in October 2022 with a lifespan of three years, with a new one 

required to be published by the end of September 2025. 

 
6. The purpose of a PNA is to identify the pharmaceutical services which currently exist in the 

borough, map service provision to local needs and identify any gaps.  The PNA should then be used 
as a tool to inform commissioners of the current provision of pharmaceutical services  in relation to 
local health priorities. The Integrated Care Board is required to use the PNA in their commissioning 
decisions.  Whilst the Integrated Care Board (ICB) and Local Authority Public Health, as 
commissioners, would find it useful the document must also be accessible to public, patients, 
providers, partners and external stakeholders. 

 
7. The Board is requested to delegate authority to Chair of Darlington Health and Wellbeing Board 

and Director of Public Health to approve and manage the process of producing the PNA for 
approval by the HWBB, for publication by 30 September 2025. 

 
8. This will facilitate meeting the schedule of actions required to be undertaken at each step of the 

process without requiring approval from the HWBB at each stage of the process.  This will allow for 
the PNA to be signed off at a full Board meeting before this deadline.   

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

-2 of 4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Recommendation 
 
9. It is recommended that members of the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

 
(a) Note their duties and responsibilities in regulation in relation to the production of a 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for Darlington. 
 

(b) Note the requirement to publish a new refreshed PNA by the end of September 2025. 
 

(c) Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are aware of the process involved including the 
requirement for consultation which includes the public, professional bodies and other 
stakeholders. 

 
(d) Delegate authority to the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and Director of Public 

Health to manage and approve the PNA process, to ensure that it is ready for approval and 
publication by 30th September 2025. 
 

Reasons 
 
10. The recommendations are supported as failure to produce a robust PNA could lead to legal 

challenges due to the PNA’s relevance to decisions about commissioning services, including 
applications for new pharmacies. 
 

Lorraine Hughes  
Director of Public Health 

 
Ken Ross - Public Health Principal 

 
Council Plan The report supports the Council Plan priority of Living Well as it 

focuses on the health and wellbeing of the population. 

Addressing Inequalities  The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment ensures that 
pharmaceutical services are accessible to all inclusion groups in 
Darlington.  

Tackling Climate Change There are no implications arising from this report. 

Efficient and effective use of 
resources 

This report has no impact on the Council’s Efficiency Programme as 
actions delivered will need to be contained within agreed budgets.  

Health and Wellbeing  The PNA is intended to be used in relation to commissioning for 
the pharmaceutical needs of the local population 

S17 Crime and Disorder  There are no implications arising from this report 
Wards Affected All  

Groups Affected The whole population of Darlington 
Budget and Policy Framework This report does not recommend a change to the Council’s budget 

or policy framework 

Key Decision  No 
Urgent Decision  N/A 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children and Care 
Leavers 

 
  

Page 54



 

 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

-3 of 4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Background 
 
11. From 1 April 2013, every Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) in England has had a statutory 

responsibility to publish and keep up to date a statement of the needs for pharmaceutical services 
of the population in its area, referred to as a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). 

 
12. The purpose of the PNA is to identify what pharmaceutical services currently exist in the borough, 
[...]
 9 categories of Community Health Services for Adults
• 5 categories of Community Health Services for C&YP

With a view to codifying community health services as a 
mechanism to supporting demand and capacity assessment and 
planning with providers & ensure the best use of funding to meet 
local needs and priorities.

P
age 72



 

 

  
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
13th March 2025 
 

ITEM NO.   

 

 

Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Putting the Strategy into Action 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

  
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To consider the next steps in implementing the recommendations of the Joint Local Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS). 
 

Summary   
 
2. At the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on 5th December 2024 the JLHWS was 

agreed.  This has now been published and can be accessed at Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2025-2029. 

 
3. It was agreed at the December meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board that progress 

against the identified priorities will be shared through a regular cycle of update reports, 
which will also allow an opportunity for reflection and discussion.  

 

4. There are 8 agreed priorities in the JLHWs, it is proposed that each year there will be a 
deep dive review of 2 agreed priorities and that in year 1 the deep dive reviews will focus 

on pregnancy and early years (June 2025) and mental health and resilience (December 
2025). 

 

5. Additionally, the JLHWS will be reviewed annually, to monitor progress and impact and 
ensure the Strategy remains relevant.  It is proposed that the annual review will take place 
at the September meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 

6. The approach described will support engagement with a wide range of stakeholders.  This 

will include engagement through a Health and Wellbeing Network. 
 

Recommendation 
 

7. It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board:- 

 
(a) Note the content of the report. 
(b)
[...]
 impact on Looked After Children 

or Care Leavers 

 

Page 74



 

 
  

$cgshmsso.docx 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

- 3 of 4 - 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Putting the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy into Action 
 
9. At the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on 5th December 2024 the Joint Local 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS) was agreed.  This has now been published and can 
be accessed at Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2025-2029. 
 

10. It was agreed at the December meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board that progress 
against the identified priorities will be shared through a regular cycle of update reports, 
which will also allow an opportunity for reflection and discussion.  

 

11. There are 8 agreed priorities in the JLHWs, it is proposed that each year there will be a 

deep dive review of 2 agreed priorities and that in year 1 the deep dive reviews will focus 
on pregnancy and early years (June 2025) and mental health and resilience (December 

2025). 
 

12. The deep dive reviews will be informed by available data, drawing upon a mixture of the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, service audits and service user feedback.  The process 
will also include stakeholder engagement prior to being brought forward to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, as appropriate to the priority.  This will include collaborating with other 
commissioners and service providers and engaging with target groups  through existing 
structures and networks, such as school councils and the mental health network.   

 

13. Wider stakeholder engagement for the deep dive reviews will also be facilitated through 

the development of a Health and Wellbeing Network.  This network will not duplicate 
existing local networking arrangements already in place across Darlington, such as 
Darlington Cares and Darlington Organisations Together (DOT); building upon these and 

seeking to engage additional stakeholders as appropriate. 
 

14. The aims of the Health and Wellbeing Network are to provide a mechanism for two-way 

communication on important health and wellbeing issues and services, as well as 
opportunities for local businesses, and others, to support efforts to improve the health 
and wellbeing of the population, influence implementation of the JLHWS and identify 
priorities and opportunities for collaboration. 
 

15. There are different options for this engagement, including: 
 

(a) Development of a regular newsletter for distribution; 
(b) Thematic network meetings, virtual and face to face; 

(c) Targeted offers of support, such as stop smoking interventions, for local workplaces. 
 

16. The deep dives reviews to be presented at the meetings of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board will focus on: 

 

(a) Agreed priorities; 

(b) Related performance indicators; 
(c) Health inequalities; 

Page 75

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/22428/darlington-health-and-wellbeing-strategy.pdf


 

 
  

$cgshmsso.docx 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

- 4 of 4 - 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(d) Stakeholder engagement; 
(e) Key actions taken and / or planned; 
(f) Issues of concern or risk; 
(g) Ask(s) of Health and Wellbeing Board partners. 

 

17. The proposed format is intended to facilitate meaningful discussion at the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for each of the priorities, ensuring members understand the current 

position and how members of the board and their organisations can support action locally.   
 

18. Additionally, the JLHWS will be reviewed annually, to monitor progress and impact and 
ensure the Strategy remains relevant.  It is proposed that the annual review will take place 

at the September meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  The annual review will 
provide a high level overview of progress made against the Strategy, including actions and 

key performance indicators. 
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	4 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Board held on 5 December 2024
	5 Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report
	DSP Annual Report 2023-24 for publication USE

	6 Better Care Fund
	7 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)
	8 NHS Planning Update Presentation
	9 Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Putting the Strategy into Action



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Thursday, 13 March 2025 

 
PRESENT – Councillor Roche (Cabinet Member with Health and Housing Portfolio) (Chair), 

Councillor Tostevin, Martin Short (Director of Place - North East and North Cumbria Integrated 
Care Board) (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), Joanne Dobson (NHSE/I 
Locality Director for North East and North Cumbria) (NHS England, Area Team), 
Alison MacNaughton-Jones (Joint Clinical Director) (Darlington Primary Care Network), 
Carole Todd (Darlington Post Sixteen Representative) (Darlington Post Sixteen Representative), 
Michelle Thompson (Chief Executive Officer) (Healthwatch Darlington) and Andrea Petty (Chief 
of Staff) (Durham Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office) 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE –   

 
APOLOGIES –Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) (Leader of the Council), Councillor 

Holroyd, James Stroyan (Executive Director People), Jackie Andrews (Medical Director) 
(Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust), Sam Hirst (Primary Schools Representative) and 

Councillor Mrs Scott 
 

 
HWBB19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
HWBB20 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 

ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 
meeting. 
 

HWBB21 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and Well Being 
Board held on 5 December 2024.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record.  
 

HWBB22 DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 The Safeguarding Partnership Business Manager attended the meeting to present the report. 

Members were informed that Local Safeguarding Partnerships are required to produce an 
Annual Report to account for the Partnerships achievements over the previous year and 

make an assessment of the effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding arrangements within 
the local area. The report summarises and reflects on the work of the Partnership over the 
2023/24 period and aims to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an understanding 
of the Partnership’s work. 
 
The report explained that Adult Self -Neglect continued to be highlighted as a significant 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

theme, the Partnership has recognised self-neglect is a complex and challenging area which 

is not easily identified. A key priority for the partnership is to ensure practitioners have the 
skills, tools and resources available.  

 
The report outlined the strengths and impacts of multi-agency working to help keep 

everyone in Darlington safe, with a continued focus to ensure local agency safeguarding 
practice remains effective for all children and young people and adults with needs for care 
and support. 
 
Discussion ensued around how to get involved with the partnership report, and what 
training is available for families around Safeguarding.  
 

AGREED – That Members noted the report.  
 

HWBB23 BETTER CARE FUND 
 

 The Assistant Director for Commissioning, performance and transformation submitted a 
report to provide an update on the progress and Policy Framework of the 2024/25 Better 

Care Fund Programme.  
 

The report introduced the key changes to the Better Care Fund Programme, these included 
‘Consolidation of Discharge Funding: Local authority discharge funding had been integrated 

into the Local Authority Better Care Grant, enhancing flexibility in resource allocation.’ 
‘Streamlined Planning and Reporting: The planning and reporting process had been 

simplified for most’.  
 

The report stated that for the 2025/26 programme an additional approval stage had been 
introduced, The Chief Executives of the Integrated Care Board and Local Authority must 

confirm approval of the plan prior to submission.  
 
Discussion ensued around the metrics of admissions and what were the figures of 
admissions through social care. The Group also discussed whether the Chair of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board should sign of the Better Care Fund.  

 
AGREED – That Members note the report.  
 

HWBB24 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA) 

 
 The Director of Public Health submitted a report to update the Health and Wellbeing Board 

with regards to the progress of the review and re-write of the Darlington Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment. To also request the board to delegate authority to the Chair of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board and the Director of Public Health to approve the PNA process.  
 

 The report stated that from the 1 April 2013, every Health and Wellbeing Board in England 
now has a statutory responsibility to publish and to keep up to date a statement of the 
needs for pharmaceutical services in the population of its area, referred to as a 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). The current PNA was published back in October 
2022 with a lifespan of three years, the new one is required to be published by September 
2025.  



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

The report explained the purpose of the PNA, the progress made to date and the next steps. 
The final version of the PNA will be published by the 1 October 2025.  

 
Discussion ensued around the document’s lifespan of 3 years and whether information and 

data is regularly updated within the report to reflect the opening and closure of pharmacies. 
The group went onto discuss whether this document could be reviewed annually by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
AGREED – That Members noted the report and delegated authority to the Chair of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and Director of Public Health to manage and approve the PNA 
process.  

 
 

 
 

HWBB25 NHS PLANNING UPDATE PRESENTATION 
 

 The Integrated Care Board Director of Place gave an presentation on the NHS Planning 
Update to the Members of the Darlington Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
The contents of the presentation included the summary timeline for planning submissions, 

Better Care Fund expectations, NHS Operational Planning Priorities and the next steps, joint 
forward plan and ICS Strategy refresh.  

 
The Better Care Fund expectations gave an overview of the plan submission requirements, 

planning expectations and the metrics.  
 

The presentation then went on to detail the Neighbourhood Health Guidelines, the six core 
components, objectives and priorities of the NHS Operational Planning.  
 
The presentation then concluded with the next steps, such as the Government’s health 
mission, NHS 10-year plan and the next steps.  

 
Discussion ensued around the key priorities for the NHS Operational Planning, what the key 
challenges will be.  
 

 
 

HWBB26 JOINT LOCAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - PUTTING THE STRATEGY INTO ACTION 
 

 The Director of Public Health submitted a report for Members to consider the next steps to 
implement the recommendations of the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS).  

 
The report explained that at the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing board on the 5th 
December 2024 the JLHWS was agreed and has now been published. It was agreed at that 
meeting that the progress against the identified priorities will be shared through a regular 
cycle of update reports.  
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

There are eight agreed priorities in the JLHWS and it is proposed that each year there will be 

a deep dive review of two agreed priorities, the first focus of review is on Pregnancy and 
early years.  

 
It was also explained that the JLHWS will be reviewed every year, to monitor progress and 

impact so the strategy will remain relevant.  
 
Discussion ensued around agreement in the approach of a deep dive review into priorities.  
 
AGREED - That Members note the report.  
 

 


